
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

SHARED REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 23RD JULY 2018 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 5.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 PART A (OPEN TO PRESS AND PUBLIC)  
 
1. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair  
 
 Nominations are invited for the position of Chair and Vice-Chair of this Joint Committee for 

the 2018/19 Municipal Year.   
  
2. Chair's Announcements  
 
  Fire Procedures / Mobile Phones / Rest Rooms 

 

 Members of the Public, committee members and officers are reminded that 
under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, the 
press and Public may film, audio record, photograph and use social media 
whilst the meeting is in progress, for Part A items only, and as long as no 
disruption is caused to the meeting. Anyone filming is asked to focus their 
attention on elected members rather than other visitors”. (To be read out if 
visitors present). 

  
3. Notification of Substitute Members (if any)  
 
4. Declarations of Interests  
 
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 
  
5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Shared Revenues and Benefits Service Joint 

Committee held on 12th December 2017. 
  
6. Connecting Town Halls - Video Conferencing  (Pages 3 - 4)  
 
 Copy letter enclosed. 
  
7. Shared Service - Annual Governance Statement 2017/18  
 
 Report to follow. 



 

  
8. Shared Service - (Unaudited) Annual Statement of Accounts 2017/18  (Pages 5 - 20)  
 
 Report enclosed. 
  
9. Business Plan 2018 - Shared Revenues and Benefits Service  (Pages 21 - 46)  
 
 Report enclosed. 
  
10. Date of Next Meeting  
 



 

Shared Revenue and Benefits Service Joint Committee 
 
 

12 December 2017 

Shared Revenue and Benefits Service Joint Committee 
12 December 2017 

 
 

Present:   
 

 Councillor Rawlinson  Chair - Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Performance, 
Preston City Council 

 Councillor Whitehead  Vice-Chair – Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Revenues and 
Benefits, Lancaster City Council 

 Councillor Blamire  Leader, Lancaster City Council 
 Councillor Moss  Cabinet Member for Planning 

and Regulation 
 
 

Also in attendance: 
 

 

 

 Mr A Robinson  Head of Shared Service/Deputy 
Director 

 Ms N Muschamp   Chief Officer (Resources)/Section 
151 Officer, Lancaster City Council 

 Ms J Wilding   City Treasurer, Preston City Council 
 Ms J Grundy   Head of Member Services, Preston 

City Council 
 

Apologies: Councillor Rankin 
 

 
 

SRB27 Chair's Announcements  
 
There were none. 
 

SRB28 Notification of Substitute Members (if any)  
 
Resolved – That the appointment of Councillor Moss in substitution for 
Councillor Rankin, in accordance with Rule 12 of the ‘Conduct of Meetings 
and Proceedings of the Joint Committee’ document, be noted. 
 

SRB29 Declarations of Interests  
 
Councillor Rawlinson declared a personal interest in agenda item seven 
(Minute number SRB 33 refers) insofar as he is an employee of the 
Department for Work and Pensions.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

Shared Revenue and Benefits Service Joint Committee 
 
 

 

12 December 2017 

 

SRB30 Minutes  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of a meeting of the Shared Revenues and 
Benefits Service Joint Committee, held on 27 June 2017, be noted and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

SRB31 Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Joint Committee was to be arranged at a later date. 
 

SRB32 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved - “That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business on the grounds that there is 
likely to be disclosure of exempt information which is described in the 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 which are 
specified against the heading to the item, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing it.” 
 

SRB33 Shared Service Budget 2018/19 - (Revenues and Benefits) 
(Paragraph 3)  
 
The Deputy Director of Customer Services (Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Shared Service) submitted a report on the Shared Service.  In line with the 
Shared Service Agreement between Lancaster City Council and Preston City 
Council, the report provided the latest budget monitoring for the 2017/18 
budget together with the proposed budget for the Shared Service for 
2018/19.  The City Treasurer (Preston City Council) presented the report to 
Members. 
 
Resolved – That the Joint Committee: 

(i) Noted the latest budget monitoring for the Shared Service, 
as detailed in Appendix A of the report; 

(ii) approved the budget for 2018/19 for the Shared Service, 
as detailed in Appendix B of the report; and 

(iii) delegated to the S151 Officers of each Council (by 
agreement), to determine the cost sharing ratio for contributions to and from 
the overall Shared Service budget. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

  
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government 
Fry Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London 

  
  
Adrian Robinson  
 
Via email 
A.Robinson@preston.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
  
 
 
E-
Mail:stuart.young@communities.gsi.gov.uk 
  
www.gov.uk/dclg 
  
Our Ref: 3688229 
Your Ref: 
  
Date: 23 March 2018 

  
Dear Mr Robinson, 
 
Thank you for your email of 2 March to the central government website seeking an 
update on the Government response to the “Connecting Town Halls” consultation 
paper. I am responding to your email because I work in the team here at the Ministry 
of Housing, Communities and Local Government that led on these proposals.  
 
I can confirm the Government is still considering the responses received, and should 
it take forward the proposals outlined in the consultation paper, we will need to 
identify a suitable legislative opportunity.   
 
I will have added your contact details to our mailing list, and will let you know of any 
further publicly available updates on this as and when they become available.  
 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Stuart Young 
Local Government Stewardship 
Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government 
North East Quadrant 
Fry Building. 2 Marsham Street 
London. SW1P 4DF 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 6



Report to Joint Committee 
Meeting to be held on 23rd July 2018 
 

Electoral 
Ward 
Affected 
All 

Report submitted by : City Treasurer  (Preston City Council) 
 

SHARED SERVICE (UNAUDITED) ANNUAL STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2017/18 
 

 
 
1. Summary  
 
1.1 The Host Authorities Section 151 Officer is responsible for the 

preparation of the Revenues and Benefits Shared Services Statement 
of Accounts which provide a true and fair view of the financial position of 
the Shared Service at the accounting date and its income and 
expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2018. 

 
1.2 This Partnership prepared its Annual Accounts and supporting financial 

statements in accordance with applicable laws and regulations and in 
line with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom (the Code) 2017/18. 

 
 
2. Decision Required 
  
2.1 To approve the unaudited Revenues and Benefits Statement of 

Accounts for 2017/18 as set out in Appendix A.  
 
 
3. Revenues and Benefits Statement of Accounts Information 
 
3.1 The accounts have been prepared by Preston City Council as the Host 

Authority 
 
3.2 These accounts will be summarised as part of the 2017/18 main 

Statutory Accounts of both Councils.  
 

3.3 The Accounts represent all of the income and expenditure occurred by 
the Shared Service between 1st April 2017 and 31st March 2018. The 
expenditure, as pre agreed by the Joint Committee, is split 50/50 
between Preston City Council and Lancaster City Council. 

 
3.4 The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement states that the 

Shared Service income and expenditure net off to zero. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4Agenda Item 8



 

 

4. External Audit  
 
4.1 The Shared Service statement of accounts does not require auditing as 

the income/expenditure is subsumed within each Partner Authorities 
main statement of accounts which are subject to external audit. 

 
4.2      The accounts as presented by this report are unaudited. 
 
 
5. Conclusion 
 
5.1   The deadline for the internal production for the Partnerships unaudited 

Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 has been achieved.  
 
 
Background Documents: 
 
Background documents open to inspection in accordance with Section 100D of 
the Local Government Act 1972: 
 

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Ext 

 
Statement of Accounts 
2017/18 
 

 
23rd July 2018 

 
Preston City Council, 
Section 151 Officer 

 
Contact for further information: 
 

Stephen Cox 
 

Tel. 01772 906053 Principal Accountant 

 
  

Page 5



 

 

                                
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
REVENUES & BENEFITS SHARED 

SERVICE 
 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
2017/18 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
PRESTON CITY COUNCIL  

Page 6



 

 

 
 
CONTENTS                                                                                                Page 
 
                                      

Narrative Report 2 
 
Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 6 
 
Core Financial Statements 7 
 
Notes to the Core Financial Statements 9 
 
Glossary 13 
 
 

Page 7



2 
 

Narrative Report 

 
1. Introduction 
 
The purpose of the Revenues and Benefits Shared Service is to provide for the efficient and 
effective collection of Local Taxation and the administration of Housing Benefit and Council 
Tax Support for both Preston City Council and Lancaster City Council under a Joint Committee. 
 
The service commenced on the 1st July 2011 and is based in both Preston and Lancaster with 
Preston City Council being the Host Council. 
 
The Revenues and Benefits service plays a very important part in the delivery of front line 
services and the collection of local taxes. It is very much part of the
[...]
’s income budget was £20k higher than Lancaster’s as Preston’s share of the 
£40k vacant post reduction was not removed. Preston’s budgets are kept constant and 
balance to nil within Preston City Council’s accounts as an internal recharge. 

 Neither budget was adjusted for the change to the apprentice tax (-£11k impact) 
 
Both Councils agreed that actual costs associated with the Shared Service, including variances 
between budget and outturn, would be shared equally. 
 
All external grant income received from both Councils, transferred to the Shared Service, has 
been allocated as part of the financing of the Shared Service. 
 
During 2017/18 both Councils paid an equal amount into the Shared Service of £1,773k. 
 
The Shared Service underspent its original budget for 2017/18 of £3,590k by £42k. 
 
The Shared Service underspent its latest budget for 2017/18 of £3,572k by £24k. This 
underspend was mainly due to: 
 

Variance   
£’000   

(9) (F) underspend on employee costs 

(29) (F) underspend on print and post costs 

15 (A) overspend on ICT 

(1) (F) other minor underspends 

(24) (F)  
 
 
In addition to the £40k underspend on vacant posts that was identified mid-year, a further £9k 
was underspent on employee costs due to the natural turnover of staff.  
 
Print and post along with ICT costs are the largest non-staffing expenditure incurred by the 
Shared Service. The costs for these oscillate year-to-year depending on the activities the 
service undertakes at the time. All costs are under constant review to ensure that they are 
minimised, with budgets adjusted to reflect future anticipated spend. 
 
b. Expenditure Split by Council 
 

  £’000 

Preston City Council  3,501 

Lancaster City Council  47 

  3,548 

 
Preston City Council’s expenditure was significantly higher than Lancaster City Council’s 
because, as the Host Council, it employs the Revenues and Benefits staff. 
 
Central overheads are absorbed by the Councils that incur them and are not 
[...]
marises the inflows and outflows of cash arising from 
transactions with third parties. 
 
• Notes to the Core Financial Statements: assist in the interpretation of the Accounts by 
summarising significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 
 

 
b. The Supplementary Financial Statements: 
 

• Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts: identifies the officers 
who are responsible for the proper administration of the Shared Service’s financial affairs. 
 
• Annual Governance Statement: gives assurance on effectiveness of the Shared 
Service’s Governance arrangements including its monitoring and evaluation of its code of 
governance and highlighting any planned changes in the coming period. This statement is 
included as a separate report to the Joint Committee. 
 
• Glossary: an explanation of some of the key technical terms used in these Statement of 
Accounts. 

4. Conclusion 
 

Page 10



5 
 

In conclusion, the Shared Service has a proactive approach to financial forecasting and budget 
management with extensive systems and procedures in place. In 2017/18 the Shared Service 
has in overall terms achieved its financial targets and aspirations and has worked successfully 
within reduced budgets to deliver services.  
 
 
5. Access to further information 
 
If you would like to receive further information about the Statement of Accounts please contact 
Accountancy Services at Preston Town Hall, Lancaster Road, Preston, PR1 2RL. 
 
 
Jackie Wilding 
City Treasurer 
(Section 151 Officer) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



6 
 

 

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 

 
 
The Partnership’s Responsibilities 
 
The Partnership is required to: 

 make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure 
that one of its officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. In 
these Councils, that officer is the chief financial officer 

 

 manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and 
safeguard its assets 
 

 approve the Statement of Accounts 
 
 
The Chief Financial Officer’s Responsibilities. 
 
The City Treasurer and Chief Officer (Resources) are responsible for the preparation of the 
Partnership’s Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper practices as set out in the 
CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy) 2017/18 Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code). 
 
In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the City Treasurer and Chief Officer (Resources) have: 
 

 selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently 
 

 made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent 
 

 complied with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (the Code) 
 

 kept proper accounting records which were up to date 
 

 taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 
 
 
The Chief Financial Officer’s Certification 
 
I certify that the Statement of Accounts gives a true and fair view of the financial position of 
the Partnership at the reporting date and of its expenditure and income for the year ended 31 
March 2018. 
 
Signed                                     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair of the Joint Committee             J. Wilding                                 N. Muschamp 
                                                          City Treasurer                          Chief Officer (Resources) 
                                                          Preston City Council                Lancaster City Council 
                                                          Host Council  
Date 

Page 12



7 
 

Core Financial Statements 

 
Introduction to the Core Financial Statements 
 
The Statement of Accounts contain a number of different elements which are explained below:
[...]
tality rates, 
employee turnover rates, etc and projections of earnings for current employees. 
Liabilities are discounted to their value at current prices, using a real discount rate 
determined by reference to market yields. 
 

 The assets of the pension fund attributable to the Shared Service are included in 
Preston City Council’s Balance Sheet at their fair value. 

 
It is impossible to determine the Shared Service’s share of assets and liabilities of the Local 
Pensions Partnership as distinct from those of Preston City Council’s. Additionally, the Shared 
Service is not responsible for a major service and the public expenditure consequences of the 
Shared Service’s operations are relatively insubstantial. The Shared Service is therefore 
exempt from accounting for a defined benefit scheme and the Notes to the Core Financial 
Statements have been prepared using the principle that would be applied to defined 
contribution schemes i.e. recognising the contributions payable for the year and not accruing 
any underlying pension asset/liability. 
 
 
iv. Events after the Balance Sheet Date 
 
Events after the Balance Sheet date are those events, both favourable and adverse, that occur 
between the end of the reporting period and the date when the Statement of Accounts is 
authorised for issue which may have a bearing upon the financial results of the past year. 
Events taking place after the date of authorisation for issue are not reflected in the Statement 
of Accounts. 
 
The Shared Service had no events after the Balance Sheet Date. 
 
 
v. Provisions 
 
Provisions are made where an event has taken place that gives the Shared Service a legal or 
constructive obligation that probably requires settlement by a transfer of economic benefits or 
service potential, for which a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. 
 
The Shared Service currently has no provisions. 
 
 
vi. Reserves 
 
The Councils set aside specific amounts as reserves for 
[...]
Service. 
 
 
x. Financial Liabilities 
 
A financial liability is an obligation to transfer economic benefits controlled by the Shared 
Service. Creditors are the Shared Service’s only financial liabilities. These are disclosed on 
the Balance Sheet at amortised cost. 
 
 
xi. Financial Assets 
 
A financial asset is a right to future economic benefits controlled by the Shared Service. 
Debtors are the only financial assets and are included in the Balance Sheet at cost. 
 
2. Expenditure and Funding Analysis 

 
The Expenditure and Funding Analysis shows how annual expenditure is used and funded 
from resources. It shows how this expenditure is allocated for decision making purposes 
between the Shared Service’s departments.  
 
As the Shared Service contains a single segment (providing Revenues and Benefits Services), 
this statement does not apply. 
 
 
3. Income and Expenses for Constituent Councils 

 
The costs of Shared Services are split equally between Preston and Lancaster City Councils.  
 
Support service charges from the two Councils are absorbed in each Council’s own accounts 
and are not recharged into the Shared Service. 
 
The IAS 19 pension adjustments are absorbed in Preston City Council’s accounts. 
 
 
4. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

  
The Shared Service does not have its own bank accounts or borrowing facilities. As the Host 
Council, Preston City Council receives all receipts and makes the majority of payments on 
behalf of the Shared Service. 
 
The cash position is a notional one and reflects the timing of invoice receipts/payments rather 
than cash assets. 

Page 17



12 
 

 
 
5. Creditors 

  
At the year end £79,344 was accrued for transactions that relate to 2017/18. 
 
 
6. Officer Remuneration 

  
One Senior Officer received remuneration, excluding employer’s pension contribution, of 
£65,000 - £69,999. 

Post Title 

Salary (including 
Fees & 

Allowances) 
Pension 

Contributions 

Total Remuneration 
including Pension 

Contributions 2017/18 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 
Head of Shared Service & 
Deputy Director Customer 

Services 
68 10 78 

 
 
7. Related Party Transactions 

  
The Shared Service has the following related parties: 
 
Preston and Lancaster City Councils  - Partner Authorities 
Central Government     - Provider of Grant Funding 
Fylde Borough Council      - Revenue Advice 
 
 
8. Ultimate Controlling Partner 

  
Neither of the partners has ultimate control of the Shared Service. 
 
 
9. External Audit Fees 

  
There are no external audit fees as the Shared Service Statement of Accounts does not require 
external auditing. The income and expenditure are subsumed within each Partner Authority’s 
main Statement of Accounts which are subject to external audit. 
 
 
10. Leases 

  
The Shared Service has not entered into any leasing arrangements. 
 
 
11. Date Accounts Authorised for Issue 

  
The Statement of Accounts includes any necessary disclosures in respect of events after the 
Balance Sheet date up to 23rd July 2018. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



13 
 

Glossary 

 
 
Accounting Policies 
The rules and practices adopted that determine how transactions and other events are reflected 
in financial statements. 
 
 
Accruals 
The concept is that income is recorded when it is earned rather than when it is received and 
expenses are recorded when goods or services are received rather than when the payment is 
made. 
 
 
Budget 
A statement of the Shared Service’s spending plans for revenue over a specified period of time. 
 
 
Creditors 
Amounts owed by the Shared Service for work done, services rendered or goods received for 
which payment has not been made by the Balance Sheet date. 
 
 
Debtors 
Amounts owed to the Shared Service for work carried out, services rendered or goods provided 
by the Shared Service for which income has not been received by the Balance Sheet date. 
 
 
Housing Benefits 
This is financial help to persons on low income to meet, in whole or part, their rent. Benefit is 
paid by Local Councils but Central Government refunds part of the cost of the benefits and of 
the running costs of the services to Local Councils. 
 
 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
Defined Accounting Standards that must be applied by all reporting organisations to their 
financial statements, in order to provide a true and fair view of the organisation’s financial 
position, and enable a direct comparison with financial statements of other organisations. 
 
 
Materiality 
The concept that any omission from or inaccuracy in the Statement of Accounts should not be 
so large as to affect the understanding of those statements by the reader. 

Page 19



 
 

  

    

Report to: 
  Shared Revenues & Benefits Service - Joint 
Committee 

   Meeting to be held on 23rd July 2018 

Electoral Ward 
Affected: 

 
All 

Report submitted by: 
  Deputy Director (Customer Services) -   Head of Shared Service 

Report title:   
  BUSINESS PLAN 2018  
  (Shared Revenues & Benefits Service)   

 
1. SUMMARY  
  
1.1 Lancaster City Council and Preston City Council entered a formal shared 

service arrangement for 10 years, with effect from 1 July 2011 to provide 
a Revenues and Benefits service across both City Council areas. 

 
1.2 In line with the agreement this report introduces a refreshed Business 

Plan for 2018, covering a 3 year period 2018 – 2021, incorporating the 
key performance indicators for the service together with ongoing 
projects and future challenges. 

 
1.3 The Business Plan also contains a financial appraisal of the 2017/18 

outturn position, and the budget requirement for 2018/19, approved at 
the previous meeting. 

 
2. DECISION REQUIRED 
  
2.1 The Joint Committee is asked to consider and approve the Business 

Plan for 2018. 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Revenues and Benefits have responsibility for a range of customer 

focused services, including the collection of local taxation and the 
administration of Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support. 

 
3.2 The vision is to achieve the best results we can by continuing to 

challenge, develop and integrate the service areas, working with our 
customers and partners to deliver an accessible, responsive and cost 
effective Revenues & Benefits service to both Councils. 

 
3.2 Appended to this report as Appendix 1 is the revised Business Plan for 

the Shared Service, covering a three year period 2018 - 2021.  The 
business planning process is key to setting out the priorities for the 
coming year and provides direction as to how the service will achieve 
those priorities.   

 
3.3 In developing this Business Plan consideration has been given to: 

Page 20Agenda Item 9



 
 

  

 

 Service delivery in relation to customers and value for money 
principles 

 Future direction of both Councils in relation to the welfare reform 
agenda 

 The mitigation of identified risks 
 

3.4 Total budgets for both Councils have previously been formally approved 
and the Business Plan sets out the detailed budget position for the 
shared service for 2018/19, developed in line with these overall budget 
projections. It also contains a review of the Shared Services financial 
performance during 2017/18.  
 

3.5 To develop future years’ budgets, existing arrangements will continue as 
follows: 

 

 This year’s draft be updated for pay and inflationary increases to 
provide  base budget projections for the next three years  

 Any opportunities for further savings will be examined and agreed 
with Section 151 Officers and Portfolio Holders and built into future 
budgets. 

 Linked to the outcome of consultation and other development in the 
Government’s planned welfare reforms, any re-allocation of 
resources or potential growth needs to be agreed in the same way 

 
3.6 In terms of cost sharing, given the ongoing changes arising from welfare 

reform and the long term impact of implementing Universal Credit, it is 
considered that there i
[...]
ated 
spend. 
 

The £9k variance between budgeted income and expenditure (in Table 1) was due to 
differences in the way budgeted income was accounted for: 
 

 Preston’s income budget was £20k higher than Lancaster’s as Preston’s share 
of the £40k vacant post reduction was not removed. Preston’s budgets are kept 
constant and balance to nil within Preston City Council’s accounts as an internal 
recharge. 

 

 Neither budget was adjusted for the change to the apprentice tax (-£11k impact) 
 
 
2018/19 
 
The 2018/19 budget approved by the Joint Committee on the 12th December 2017, 
together with prior year comparison, is shown below: 
 
Table 3: Approved 2018/19 Budgets 
 

 

Original 
Budget Budget 

 2017/18 2018/19 

 £’000 £’000 

Service Expenditure   
Management 169 172 

Business Rates 430 472 

Council Tax 927 945 

Operations 347 357 

Housing Benefits 1,717 1,636 

Service Expenditure Total 3,590 3,582 

   

Income   

Fylde Borough Council -4 0 

Preston City Council -1,793 -1,791 

Lancaster City Council -1,793 -1,791 

Income Total -3,590 -3,582 

   

Total - - 

 
Notes to Table 3: 

Page 32



 
 

9 
 

 
1. The 2018/19 budget is a net reduction of £8k on the original 2017/18 budget. 

The difference consists of: 

 Vacant Post additional ongoing saving £93k (F) 

 2% pay award (based on National Employers offer), staff increments, 
pension increase, employee insurance decrease; £74k (A) 

 Apprenticeship Levy £11k (A) 
 

2. Grant funding and equivalent expenditure will adjust the 2018/19 budgets during 
the course of the year. 
 

 
EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
The Shared Service is focussed on the prompt delivery of high quality accessible 
services to the people of Lancaster and Preston.  The service seeks to proactively 
overcome barriers to participation faced by those not currently accessing its services. 
ie. translation of documentation and publishing information leaflets in an “Easy Read” 
format. 
 
Staff are committed to worki
[...]

and DCLG poses a risk for Council's that they will not forecast 
income/ expenditure/resources accurately (in addition to grants 
being cut).  

 

APPENDIX D 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	5 Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)
	6 Connecting Town Halls - Video Conferencing  (Pages 3 - 4)
	8 Shared Service - (Unaudited) Annual Statement of Accounts 2017/18  (Pages 5 - 20)
	9 Business Plan 2018 - Shared Revenues and Benefits Service  (Pages 21 - 46)



Minutes of the meeting


 Shared Revenue and Benefits Service Joint Committee 
23rd July 2018 

 
 
Present:   

 
 Councillor Whitehead (Chair)  Cabinet Member and Portfolio 

Holder for Revenues and Benefits, 
Lancaster City Council  

 Councillor Rawlinson (Vice-Chair)  Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Performance, Preston City Council 

 Councillor Blamire  Leader of Lancaster City Council 
 Councillor Brown  Leader of Preston City Council 

 
 
Also in attendance: 
 

 

 

 Ms N Muschamp  Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 
151 Officer, Lancaster City Council 

 Ms J Wilding   City Treasurer/Section 151 Officer, 
Preston City Council 

 Mr A Robinson   Head of Shared Service/Deputy 
Director (Customer Services) 

 Mr S Cox   Principal Accountant, Preston City 
Council 

 Ms D Chambers  Democratic Services Manager, 
Lancaster City Council 

 
 

SRB1 SRB1  Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair  
 
Nominations were invited for the positions of Chair and Vice-Chair of the Shared Revenues 
and Benefits Service Joint Committee for the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 
Resolved – That Councillor Whitehead be appointed as Chair and Councillor Rawlinson as 
Vice-Chair of this Joint Committee for the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 

SRB2 SRB2  Chair's Announcements  
 
There were none. 
 
 

SRB3 SRB3  Notification of Substitute Members (if any)  
 
There were none. 
 

SRB4 SRB4  Declarations of Interests  
 
There were none. 

 



SHARED REVENUES AND BENEFITS 
SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE 

23RD JULY 2018 

 
 

SRB5 SRB5  Minutes  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of a meeting of the Shared Revenues and Benefits Service 
Joint Committee, held on 12 December 2017, be noted and signed as a correct record. 
 

SRB6 SRB6  Connecting Town Halls - Video Conferencing  
 
The Head of Shared Service/Deputy Director submitted a letter received from the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities & Local Government in response to the “Connecting Town Halls” 
consultation paper. 
 
Resolved – That the update be noted. 
 
The Chair agreed that the following item of business be considered as an urgent item 
by reason of the need to approve the Annual Governance Statement which would 
accompany the Unaudited Statement of Accounts 
 

SRB7 SRB7  Shared Service - Annual Governance Statement 2017/18  
 
The Director of Corporate Services (Preston City Council) submitted a report requesting that 
the Shared revenues and Benefits Service Joint Committee consider and approve the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2017/18.  The Annual Governance Statement was set out in 
Appendix A to the report. 
 
Resolved – That the Joint Committee approved the following:- 
 

(i)  the appointment of the Director of Corporate Services (Preston City 
Council) to act as Secretary to the Shared Revenues and Benefits 
Service Joint Committee; and 

(ii)  the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18, as set out in Appendix 
A to the report. 

 

SRB8 SRB8  Shared Service - (Unaudited) Annual Statement of Accounts 
2017/18  
 
The City Treasurer/Section 151 Officer (Preston City Council) submitted a report on the 
preparation of the Revenues and Benefits Shared Services Statement of Accounts. 
The Partnership prepared its Annual Accounts and supporting financial statements in 
accordance with applicable laws and regulations and in line with the Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code) 2017/18. 
 
A query arose about the table of figures for the Revenue Budget outturn on Page 2 of the 
report.  The figure showed a favourable variance on income for Preston City Council of 
£1,778,000 and £1,798,000 for Lancaster City Council, however, the narrative on Page 3 read 
“Preston’s income budget was £20k higher than Lancaster’s”.  The Principal Accountant for 
Preston City Council agreed to check the figures and re-circulate an amended document for 
both parties to sign. 
 
Resolved – That the Joint Committee approved the Unaudited Revenues and Benefits 



SHARED REVENUES AND BENEFITS 
SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE 

23RD JULY 2018 

 
Statement of Accounts for 2017/18, as set out in Appendix A to the report, subject to 
confirmation of the income figures for Preston and Lancaster City Councils, on Page 2 of the 
Statement. 
 

SRB9 SRB9  Business Plan 2018 - Shared Revenues and Benefits Service  
 
The Head of Shared Service/Deputy Director submitted a report on the formal shared service 
arrangement between Lancaster and Preston City Councils, which was entered into with 
effect from 1 July 2011 to provide a Revenues and Benefits service across both City Council 
areas. 
      
In line with the agreement a refreshed Business Plan for 2018, covering a three year period 
2018 – 2021, incorporating the key performance indicators for the service together with 
ongoing projects and future challenges was submitted for consideration. 
 
The Business Plan also contained a financial appraisal of the 2017/18 outturn position and 
the budget requirement for 2018/19, approved at the previous meeting.  It was noted that the 
same table of figures queried at minute SRB8 appeared on Page 7 of the Business Plan and 
would need to be clarified. 
 
Resolved - The Joint Committee approved the Business Plan for 2018, subject to 
confirmation of the income figures for Preston and Lancaster City Councils on Page 7 of the 
Plan. 
 

SRB10 SRB10  Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Joint Committee was to be arranged at a later date. 
 
At the close of the meeting, the Head of Shared Service/Deputy Director noted that this 
would be Nadine Muschamp’s last meeting as she was due to leave Lancaster City 
Council at the end of August.  He thanked her for all the help and support she had 
given over the years to him and to the Shared Service. 
 
 
 


